
PIAA DISTRICT III CROSS-COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, RECORDS (1974-2023) 

 

 

YEAR   CHAMPION  SCHOOL   TIME  VENUE  DIST DATE 
2023 CLASS 3A Ella Wolfe  Hempfield  18:00.3  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 2A Addie Cohen  Wyomissing  19:40.9  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 1A Madeline Murphy  York Catholic  20:27.4  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28 
 
 
2022 CLASS 3A Kailey Granger  Dallastown  18:04.0  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29 
 CLASS 2A Nicole Dauberman  Susquehannock  18:53.1  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29 
 CLASS 1A Madeline Murphy  York Catholic  20:10.8  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29 
 
 
2021 CLASS 3A Claire Paci  Greencastle Antrim  18:29.7  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 30 
 CLASS 2A Ava Lottig  Oley Valley  19:42.2  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 30 
 CLASS 1A Braetan Peters  Annville Cleona  20:10.5  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 30 
 
 
2020 CLASS 3A Margaret Carroll  Northeastern  17:58.2  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31 
 CLASS 2A Peyton Ellis  Boiling Springs  19:17.0  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31 
 CLASS 1A Braetan Peters  Annville-Cleona  20:08.4  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31 
 
 
2019 CLASS 3A Sophia Toti  Carlisle   18:00.8  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26 
 CLASS 2A Marlee Starliper  Northern   17:21.3  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26 
 CLASS 1A Erika Moriarty  Kutztown Area  19:25.4  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26 
 
 
2018 CLASS 3A Emily Schuler  Dallastown  19:06.8  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 27 
 CLASS 2A MARLEE STARLIPER NORTHERN  17:19.7  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 27 
 CLASS 1A Anna Seich  High Point Baptist Academy 19:38.3  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 27 
 
 
2017 CLASS 3A Abby Yourkavitch  Chambersburg  18:23  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 2A Marlee Starliper  Northern   17:25  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 1A Jordan Haberstroh  Columbia   19:58  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28 
 
 
2016 CLASS 3A Jamie Zamrin  Cocalico   18:15  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29 
 CLASS 2A Taryn Parks  Greencastle-Antrim  18:21  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29 
 CLASS 1A NICOLE SHELTON CHRISTIAN SCHOOL OF YORK 19:13  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29 
 
 
2015 CLASS 3A Mady Clahane  Cumberland Valley  17:55  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31 
 CLASS 2A Maddie Farner  Kennard-Dale  19:07  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31 
 CLASS 1A Jordan Haberstroh  Columbia   19:15  Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31 
 
 
2014 CLASS 3A Mady Clahane  Cumberland Valley  18:52  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22 
 CLASS 2A Angel Barber  East Pennsboro  19:33  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22 
 CLASS 1A Leigha Martin  Veritas Academy  20:26  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22 
 
 
 
 



PIAA DISTRICT III CROSS-COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, RECORDS (1974-2023) 

 

 

YEAR   CHAMPION  SCHOOL   TIME  VENUE  DIST DATE 
2013 CLASS 3A Mady Clahane  Cumberland Valley  18:36  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 23 
 CLASS 2A Miranda Salvo  Palmyra   19:15  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 23 
 CLASS 1A Leigha Martin  Veritas Academy  20:02  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 23 
 
 
2012 CLASS 3A Mady Clahane  Cumberland Valley  18:49  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 24 
 CLASS 2A Maria Tukis  Palmyra   19:59  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 24 
 CLASS 1A Kate Mowery  Delone Catholic  20:54  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 24 
 
 
2011 CLASS 3A Greta Lindsley  Penn Manor  18:52  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 26 
 CLASS 2A Lillie Brown  Boiling Springs  19:17  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 26 
 
 
2010 CLASS 3A Kelsey Ibarra  Central York  19:02  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 27 
 CLASS 2A Lillie Brown  Boiling Springs  19:17  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 27 
 
 
2009 CLASS 3A Leigha Anderson  Cumberland Valley  19:35  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 2A Kayleigh Perry  ELCO   20:07  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 28 
 
 
2008 CLASS 3A Leigha Anderson  Cumberland Valley  19:07  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22 
 CLASS 2A Kayleigh Perry  ELCO   19:30  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22 
 
 
2007 CLASS 3A Neely Spence  Shippensburg  19:04  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 2A Kara Millhouse  Boiling Springs  20:17  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 28 
 
 
2006 CLASS 3A Lara Crofford  Big Spring  18:42.15  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 30 
 CLASS 2A Lindsey Shertzer  Lancaster Mennonite 19:18.53  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 30 
 
 
2005 CLASS 3A Sarah Morrison  Chambersburg  18:44.82  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 29 
 CLASS 2A Kara Millhouse  Boiling Springs  19:04.38  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 29 
 
 
2004 CLASS 3A Sarah Morrison  Chambersburg  19:08.31  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 30 
 CLASS 2A Kara Millhouse  Boiling Springs  19:22  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 30 
 
 
2003 CLASS 3A Janelle Young  Cedar Cliff  18:42.96  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 25 
 CLASS 2A Adrienne Beltz  Hamburg   18:50.6  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 25 
 
 
2002 CLASS 3A Kate Papenberg  Red Lion   19:04.19  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 26 
 CLASS 2A Amy Huss  Wyomissing  19:20.94  Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 26 
 
 
2001 CLASS 3A Angie Saterstad  Hershey   19:18.43  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27 
 CLASS 2A Amy Huss  Wyomissing  19:42.51  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27 



PIAA DISTRICT III CROSS-COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, RECORDS (1974-2023) 

 

 

 
 
YEAR   CHAMPION  SCHOOL   TIME  VENUE  DIST DATE 
2000 CLASS 3A Kylee Schuler  Chambersburg  19:40.46  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 2A Debbie Huss  Wyomissing  20:00.30  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28 
 
 
1999 CLASS 3A Beth Armstrong  Chambersburg  19:17.03  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30 
 CLASS 2A Lisa Nagorny  York Suburban  19:46.37  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30 
 
 
1998 CLASS 3A Beth Armstrong  Chambersburg  19:51.42  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31 
 CLASS 2A Greta Hertzler  Lancaster Mennonite 20:03.82  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31 
 
 
1997 CLASS 3A Erin Peiffer  Solanco   18:46.01  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25 
 CLASS 2A Greta Hertzler  Lancaster Mennonite 19:06.15  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25 
 
 
1996 CLASS 3A Leah Peiffer  Solanco   18:47.28  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26 
 CLASS 2A Stacy Stoner  Northern Lebanon  19:07.79  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26 
 
 
1995 CLASS 3A Leah Peiffer  Solanco   19:21.63  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 2A Stacy Stoner  Northern Lebanon  18:46.76  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28 
 
 
1994 CLASS 3A Christy Hartman  Cedar Cliff  18:52.70  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29 
 CLASS 2A Stacy Stoner  Northern Lebanon  18:36.26  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29 
 
 
1993 CLASS 3A Elizabeth Reeser  Governor Mifflin  18:58.46  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30 
 CLASS 2A Stacy Stoner  Northern Lebanon  18:47.66  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30 
 
 
1992 CLASS 3A Jennifer Mitchell  Carlisle   17:58.95  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31 
 CLASS 2A Amy Debor  Milton Hershey  19:25.00  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31 
 
 
1991 CLASS 3A Monica Leffler  Governor Mifflin  18:48.90  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26 
 CLASS 2A Michelle Palmertree Oley Valley  19:29.13  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26 
 
  
1990 CLASS 3A Laurel Rasmussen  J.P. McCaskey  19:16.58  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27 
 CLASS 2A Jeannine Rabuck  ELCO   19:48.44  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27 
 
 
1989 CLASS 3A Kristie Guldin  Chambersburg  19:08.55  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28 
 CLASS 2A Tracy Sollenberger  Eastern York  19:47.16  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28 
 
 
 



PIAA DISTRICT III CROSS-COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, RECORDS (1974-2023) 

 

 

YEAR   CHAMPION  SCHOOL   TIME  VENUE  DIST DATE 
1988 CLASS 3A Monica Leffler  Governor Mifflin  19:13.0  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29 
 CLASS 2A Tracy Sollenberger  Eastern York  19:47.2  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29 
 
 
1987 CLASS 3A Connie Shepos  Solanco   18:47.6  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31 
 CLASS 2A Lori Land   Lancaster Catholic  19:42.3  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31 
 
 
1986 CLASS 3A Wendy Nelson  Cedar Crest  18:29.9  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25 
 CLASS 2A Tracy Sollenberger  Eastern York  18:53.9  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25 
 
 
1985 CLASS 3A Wendy Nelson  Cedar Crest  18:48.0  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26 
 CLASS 2A Tracy Bowers  Greencastle-Antrim  18:39.3  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26 
 
 
1984 CLASS 3A Kim Meckley  Spring Grove  19:24  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27 
 CLASS 2A Tracy Bowers  Greencastle-Antrim  18:48  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27 
 
 
1983 CLASS 3A Christine O’Donnell  Lancaster Catholic  19:26.2  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29 
 CLASS 2A Melissa Stewart  Middletown  18:16.4  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29 
 
 
1982 CLASS 3A Melissa Stewart  Middletown  18:23.6  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30 
 CLASS 2A Kim Deppen  Camp Hill   19:19.0  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30 
 
 
1981 CLASS 3A LOIS BROMMER  MECHANICSBURG 17:31.6  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31 
 CLASS 2A Becky Lucey  Exeter Twp.  19:41.7  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31 
 
 
1980 CLASS 3A Lois Brommer  Mechanicsburg  18:50.1  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25 
 CLASS 2A Becky Lucey  Exeter Twp.  20:23.4  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25 
 
 
1979 CLASS 3A Lois Brommer  Mechanicsburg  18:36  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27 
 CLASS 2A Donna McLain  Eastern York  18:35  Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27 
 
 
1978 CLASS 3A MERYL SCHMIDT  HEMPFIELD  12:36.3  Milton Hershey 2M Oct. 28 
 CLASS 2A DONNA McLAIN  EASTERN YORK  12:18.6  Milton Hershey 2M Oct. 28 
 
 
1977 CLASS 3A Debbie Keyser  Chambersburg  12:52  Milton Hershey 2M Oct. 29 
 CLASS 2A Donna McLain  Eastern York  13:12  Milton Hershey 2M Oct. 29 
 
 
1976 CLASS 3A Rosalie Nordquist  Chambersburg  13:19  Milton Hershey 2M Oct. 30 
 CLASS 2A Theresa Kauffman  East Pennsboro  12:27  Milton Hershey 2M Oct. 30 
 



PIAA DISTRICT III CROSS-COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, RECORDS (1974-2023) 

 

 

YEAR   CHAMPION  SCHOOL   TIME  VENUE  DIST DATE 
1975 CLASS 3A Ginny Rohrer  J.P. McCaskey  14:00  Milton Hershey 2M Oct. 25 
 CLASS 2A Mary Rawe  Camp Hill   12:47  Milton Hershey 2M Oct. 25 
 
 
1974 CLASS 3A MARY RAWE  CAMP HILL  9:32.6  Milton Hershey 1.5M Oct. 26 
 
 
Notes:  
Runners listed in italic bold are the record holders in their respective classes at their given distances 
Big Spring HS, located in Newville, Cumberland County, is the 2015-2022 venue 
Hershey Parkview is located behind Giant Center and is laid out on the former Parkview Golf Course 
Milton Hershey Course was located on the grounds of the Milton Hershey Middle School (formerly the Senior HS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PIAA DISTRICT III CROSS-COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, RECORDS (1974-2023) 

 

 

CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (5K) 
2023: Ella Wolfe  Hempfield   18:00.3 
2022: Kailey Granger Dallastown  18:04 
2021: Claire Paci Greencastle Antrim  18:29.7 
2020: Margaret Carroll Northeastern  17:58.2  
2019: Sophia Toti Carlisle   18:00.8 
2018: Emily Schuler Dallastown  19:06.8 
2017: Abby Yourkavitch Chambersburg  18:23 
2016: Jamie Zamrin Cocalico   18:15 
2015: Mady Clahane Cumberland Valley  17:55 
2014: Mady Clahane Cumberland Valley  18:52 
2013: Mady Clahane Cumberland Valley  18:36 
2012: Mady Clahane Cumberland Valley  18:49 
2011: Greta Lindsley Penn Manor  18:52 
2010: Kelsey Ibarra Central York  19:02 
2009: Leigha Anderson Cumberland Valley  19:35 
2008: Leigha Anderson Cumberland Valley  19:07 
2007: Neely Spence Shippensburg  19:04 
2006: Lara Crofford Big Spring  18:42.15 
2005: Sarah Morrison Chambersburg  18:44.82 
2004: Sarah Morrison Chambersburg  19:08.31 
2003: Janelle Young Cedar Cliff  18:42.96 
2002: Kate Papenberg Red Lion   19:04.19 
2001: Angie Saterstad Hershey   19:18.43 
2000: Kylee Schuler Chambersburg  19:40.46 
1999: Beth Armstrong Chambersburg  19:17.03 
1998: Beth Armstrong Chambersburg  19:51.42 
1997: Erin Peiffer Solanco   18:46.81 
1996: Leah Peiffer Solanco   18:47.28 
1995: Leah Peiffer Solanco   19:21.63 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (5K) 
1994: Christy Hartman Cedar Cliff  18:52.70 
1993: Elizabeth Reeser Governor Mifflin  18:58.46 
1992: Jennifer Mitchell Carlisle   17:58.95 
1991: Monica Leffler Governor Mifflin  18:48.90 
1990: Laurel Rasmussen J.P. McCaskey  19:16.58 
1989: Kristie Guldin Chambersburg  19:08.55 
1988: Monica Leffler Governor Mifflin  19:13.0 
1987: Connie Shepos Solanco   18:47.6 
1986: Wendy Nelson Cedar Crest  18:29.9 
1985: Wendy Nelson Cedar Crest  18:48.0 
1984: Kim Meckley Spring Grove  19:24 
1983: Christine O’Donnell Lancaster Catholic  19:26.2 
1982: Melissa Stewart Middletown  18:23.6 
1981: Lois Brommer Mechanicsburg  17:31.6 
1980: Lois Brommer Mechanicsburg  18:50.1 
1979: Lois Brommer Mechanicsburg  18:36 
 
CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (2M) 
1978: Meryl Schmidt Hempfield   12:36.9 
1977: Debbie Keyser Chambersburg  12:52 
1976: Rosalie Nordquist Chambersburg  13:19 
1975: Ginny Rohrer J.P. McCaskey  14:00 
 
CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (1.5M) 
1974: Mary Rawe Camp Hill   9:32.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PIAA DISTRICT III CROSS-COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, RECORDS (1974-2023) 

 

 

CLASS 2A CHAMPIONS (5K) 
2023: Addie Cohen Wyomissing  19:40.9 
2022: Nicole Dauberman Susquehannock  18:53.1 
2021: Ava Lottig  Oley Valley  19:42.2  
2020: Peyton Ellis Boiling Springs  19:17.0 
2019: Marlee Starliper Northern   17:21.3 
2018: Marlee Starliper Northern   17:19.7 
2017: Marlee Starliper Northern   17:25 
2016: Taryn Parks Greencastle Antrim  18:21 
2015: Maddie Farner Kennard Dale  19:07 
2014: Angel Barber East Pennsboro  19:33 
2013: Miranda Salvo Palmyra   19:15 
2012: Maria Tukis Palmyra   19:59 
2011: Lillie Brown Boiling Springs  19:17 
2010: Lillie Brown Boiling Springs  19:51 
2009: Kayleigh Perry ELCO   20:07 
2008: Kayleigh Perry ELCO   19:30 
2007: Kara Millhouse Boiling Springs  20:17 
2006: Lindsey Shertzer Lancaster Mennonite 19:18.53 
2005: Kara Millhouse Boiling Springs  19:04.38 
2004: Kara Millhouse Boiling Springs  19:22.40 
2003: Adrienne Beltz  Hamburg   18:50.06 
2002: Amy Huss  Wyomissing  19:20.94 
2001: Amy Huss  Wyomissing  19:42.51 
2000: Debbie Huss Wyomissing  20:00.30 
1999: Lisa Nagorny York Suburban  19:46.37 
1998: Greta Hertzler Lancaster Mennonite 20:03.82 
1997: Greta Hertzler Lancaster Mennonite 19:06.15 
1996: Stacy Stoner Northern Lebanon  19:07.79 
1995: Stacy Stoner Northern Lebanon  18:46.76 
1994: Stacy Stoner Northern Lebanon  18:38.26 
1993: Stacy Stoner Northern Lebanon  18:47.66 
1992: Amy Debor Milton Hershey  19:25.24 
1991: Michelle Palmertree Oley Valley  19:29.13 
1990: Jeannine Rabuck ELCO   19:48.44 
1989: Tracy Sollenberger Eastern York  19:47.16 
1988: Tracy Sollenberger Eastern York  19:47.2 
1987: Lori Land  Lancaster Catholic  19:42.3 
1986: Tracy Sollenberger Eastern York  18:53.9 
1985: Tracy Bowers Greencastle Antrim  18:39.3 
1984: Tracy Bowers Greencastle Antrim  18:48 
1983: Melissa Stewart Middletown  18:16.4 
1982: Kim Deppen Camp Hill   19:19.0 
1981: Becky Lucey Exeter Township  19:41.7 
1980: Becky Lucey Exeter Township  20:23.4 
1979: Donna McLain Eastern York  18:35 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLASS 2A CHAMPIONS (2M) 
1978: Donna McLain Eastern York  12:18.6 
1977: Donna McLain Eastern York  13:12 
1976: Theresa Kauffman East Pennsboro  13:27 
1975: Mary Rawe Camp Hill   12:47 
 
CLASS 1A CHAMPIONS (5K) 
2023: Madeline Murphy York Catholic  20:27.4 
2022: Madeline Murphy York Catholic  20:10.8 
2021: Braetan Peters Annville Cleona  20:10.5 
2020: Braetan Peters Annville Cleona  20:08.4 
2019: Erika Moriarty Kutztown   19:25.4 
2018: Anna Seich High Point Baptist Academy 19:38.3 
2017: Jordan Haberstroh Columbia   19:58 
2016: Nicole Shelton Christian School of York 19:13 
2015: Jordan Haberstroh Columbia   19:15 
2014: Leigha Martin Veritas Academy  20:26 
2013: Leigha Martin Veritas Academy  20:02 
2012: Kate Mowery Delone Catholic  20:54 
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5K record holders 
 
CLASS 3A 
17:31.6 Lois Brommer, Mechanicsburg, 

1981 at Milton Hershey School 
 
CLASS 2A 
17:19.7 Marlee Starliper, Northern,  
 2018, at Big Spring HS 
 
CLASS 1A 
19:13 Nicole Shelton, Christian School  
 of York, 2016, at Big Spring HS 
 
2-mile record holders (retired) 
 
CLASS 3A 
12:36.3 Meryl Schmidt, Hempfield, 1978 
 at Milton Hershey 
 
CLASS 2A 
12:18.6 Donna McLain, Eastern York,  
 1978, at Milton Hershey 
 
1.5-mile record holder (retired) 
 
CLASS 3A 
9:32.6 Mary Rawe, Camp Hill, 1974 
 at Milton Hershey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Individual champions by school 
 
9: Chambersburg 
 
6:  Boiling Springs 
 Cumberland Valley 
 Eastern York 
 
4:  Greencastle-Antrim 
 Northern Lebanon 

Solanco 
Wyomissing 

 
3: Camp Hill 

ELCO 
 Governor Mifflin 

Lancaster Mennonite 
 Mechanicsburg 

Northern 
 
2:  Annville-Cleona 
 Carlisle 
 Cedar Cliff 

Cedar Crest 
Columbia 
Dallastown 
East Pennsboro 

 Exeter Township 
Hempfield 

 Lancaster Catholic 
McCaskey, J.P. 
Middletown 
Oley Valley 
Palmyra 
Veritas Academy 
York Catholic 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Individual champions by school 
 
1:  Big Spring 

Central York 
Christian School of York 
Cocalico 
Delone Catholic 
Hamburg 
Hershey 
High Point Baptist Academy 
Kennard-Dale 
Kutztown Area 

 Milton Hershey 
Northeastern 
Penn Manor 

 Red Lion 
Shippensburg 

 Spring Grove 
Susquehannock 
York Suburban 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PIAA DISTRICT III CROSS-COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS 
GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, RECORDS (1974-2023) 

 

 

Individual champions by school and class 
 
CLASS 3A 
 
9: Chambersburg 
 
6: Cumberland Valley 
 
4: Solanco 
 
3: Governor Mifflin 
 Mechanicsburg 
 
2:  Carlisle 
 Cedar Cliff 
 Cedar Crest 

Dallastown 
Hempfield 
McCaskey, J.P. 

 
1: Big Spring 

Camp Hill 
Central York 
Cocalico 
Greencastle Antrim 
Hershey 
Lancaster Catholic 
Middletown 
Northeastern 
Penn Manor 

 Red Lion 
Shippensburg 

 Spring Grove 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Individual champions by school and class 
 
CLASS 2A 
 
6:  Boiling Springs 
 Eastern York 
 
4: Northern Lebanon 
 Wyomissing 
 
3: ELCO 

Greencastle-Antrim 
Lancaster Mennonite 
Northern 

 
2: Camp Hill 

East Pennsboro 
 Exeter Township 

Oley Valley 
Palmyra 

 
1: Hamburg 

Kennard-Dale 
 Lancaster Catholic 

Middletown 
Milton Hershey 
Susquehannock 
York Suburban 

 
CLASS 1A 
 
2:  Annville-Cleona 
 Columbia 
 Veritas Academy 
 York Catholic 
 
1:  Christian School of York 
 Delone Catholic 
 High Point Baptist Academy 
 Kutztown Area 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Multiple champions 
 
4: Mady Clahane, Cumberland Valley 

2012 3A, 2013 3A, 2014 3A, 2015 
3A 

 
 Stacy Stoner, Northern Lebanon 
 1993 2A, 1994 2A, 1995 2A,  

1996 2A 
 
3: Marlee Starliper, Northern 
 2017 2A, 2018 2A, 2019 2A 
 
 Kara Millhouse, Boiling Springs 
 2004 2A, 2005 2A, 2007 2A 
 
 Tracy Sollenberger, Eastern York 
 1986 2A, 1988 2A, 1989 2A 
 
 Lois Brommer, Mechanicsburg 
 1979 3A, 1980 3A, 1981 3A 
 
 Donna McLain, Eastern York 
 1977 2A, 1978 2A, 1979 2A 
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Multiple champions 
 
2:  Madeline Murphy, York Catholic 
 2022 1A, 2023 1A 
 
 Braetan Peters, Annville Cleona 
 2020 1A, 2021 2A 
 
 Jordan Haberstroh, Cocalico 
 2015 1A, 2017 1A 
 
 Leigha Martin, Veritas Academy 
 2013 A, 2014 A 
 
 Lillie Brown, Boiling Springs 
 2010 2A, 2011 2A 
 
 Leigha Anderson, Cumberland Valley 
 2008 3A, 2009 3A 
 
 Kayleigh Perry, ELCO 
 2008 2A, 2009 2A 
 
 Sarah Morrison, Chambersburg 
 2004 3A, 2005 3A 
 
 Amy Huss, Wyomissing 
 2001 2A, 2002 2A 
 
 Beth Armstrong, Chambersburg 
 1998 3A, 1999 3A 
 
 Greta Hertzler, Lancaster Mennonite 
 1997 2A, 1998 2A 
 
 Leah Peiffer, Solanco 
 1995 3A, 1996 3A 
 
 Monica Leffler, Governor Mifflin 
 1988 3A, 1991 3A 
 
 Wendy Nelson, Cedar Crest 

1985 3A, 1986 3A 
 
Tracy Bowers, Greencastle-Antrim 
1984 2A, 1985 2A 
 
Melissa Stewart, Middletown 
1982 3A, 1983 2A 

  
 Becky Lucey, Exeter Township 
 1979 2A, 1980 2A 
 
 Mary Rawe, Camp Hill 
 1974 3A, 1975 2A 

Narrowest margin of victory 
 
0.57 second 
Kylee Schuler, Chambersburg  19:40.45 
Jess Johnson, Central York  19:41.03 
2000 3A 
 
1 second 
Lillie Brown, Boiling Springs  19:17 
Meredith Speakman, Boiling Springs 19:18 
2011 2A 
 
1.45 second 
Kara Millhouse, Boiling Springs 19:04.38 
Elicia Anderson, Eastern York 19:23.85 
2004 2A 
 
1.5 second 
Becky Lucey, Exeter Township 19:41.7 
Elaine Yeager, Muhlenberg 19:43.2 
1981 2A 
 
2.57 seconds 
Monica Leffler, Governor Mifflin 18:48.90 
Liz Reeser, Governor Mifflin  18:51.33 
1991 3A 
 
3 seconds 
Maddie Ferner, Kennard Dale 19:07 
Rebecca Snyder, Oley Valley 19:10 
2015 2A 
 
3.51 seconds 
Stacy Stoner, Northern Lebanon  18:38.26 
Courtney Ebersole, Annville-Cleona 18:41.77 
1994 2A 
 
4 seconds 
Angel Barber, East Pennsboro 19:33 
Leanne Weaver, Boiling Springs 19:37 
2014 2A 
 
Rosalie Nordquist, Chambersburg 13:19 
Debbie Keyser, Chambersburg 13:23 
1976 3A 
 
4.2 seconds 
Claire Paci, Greencastle Antrim 18:29.7 
Katie Dallas, Wilson  18:33.9 
2021 3A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Widest margin of victory 
 
1 minute, 36.4 seconds 
Lois Brommer, Mechanicsburg 17:31.5 
Sue Korol, Hempfield   19:08.0 
1981 3A 
 
1 minute, 26.4 seconds 
Lois Brommer, Mechanicsburg 18:50.1 
Andrea Sutton, Wilson 20:16.5 
1980 3A 
 
1 minute 
Jordan Haberstroh, Columbia 19:15 
Allison Einig, Camp Hill 20:15 
2015 A 
 
55.80 seconds 
Adrienne Beltz, Hamburg 18:50.06 
Ashley Iwanowski, Wyomissing 19:45.86 
2003 2A 
 
55 seconds 
Marlee Starliper, Northern 17:25 
Maddie McLain, Eastern York 18:20 
2017 2A 
 
53 seconds 
Donna McLain, Eastern York 18:35 
Kathy Walton, Palmyra 19:28 
1979 2A 
 
52 seconds 
Neely Spence, Shippensburg  19:04 
Rachel Wong, Northern  19:56 
2007 3A 
 
43.4 seconds 
Donna McLain, Eastern York 12:18.6 
Lisa Young, Annville-Cleona 13:02 
1978 2A 
 
43.1 seconds 
Marlee Starliper, Northern 17:19.7 
Taryn Parks, Greencastle-Antrim 18:02.8 
2018 2A 
 
43 seconds 
Lois Brommer, Mechanicsburg 18:36 
Cindy Fabian, Muhlenberg 19:19 
1979 3A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


